

PLASCORP PTY LTD
COMMERCIAL CREDIT APPLICATION

**HEAD OFFICE &
MELBOURNE BRANCH**

PO BOX 2, ALTONA NORTH, VIC 3025
45 CHAMBERS ROAD, ALTONA NORTH, VIC 3025
PHONE 03 9319 6400 FAX 03 9319 6402
EMAIL accounts@plascorp.com.au
sales@plascorp.com.au

BRISBANE BRANCH

103 BANCROFT ROAD, PINKENBA, QLD 4008
PHONE 07 3035 9200 FAX 07 3035 9201
EMAIL salesqld@plascorp.com.au

PERTH BRANCH

32 CLUNE STREET, BASSENDEAN, WA 6054
PHONE 08 6278 9400 FAX 08 6278 9401
EMAIL wales@plascorp.com.au

SYDNEY BRANCH

35A BERGER ROAD, SOUTH WINDSOR, NSW 2756
PHONE 02 8671 9300 FAX 02 8671 9389
EMAIL salesnsw@plascorp.com.au

Please fax or email completed pages to Head Office FAX (03) 9319 6402 / accounts@plascorp.com.au

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL CREDIT APPLICATION

HEAD OFFICE: PO BOX 2, ALTONA NORTH VIC 3025
ENQUIRIES: PHONE 03 9319 6400 FAX 03 9319 6402

BRANCH:
STAFF MEMBER:

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY in BLOCK LETTERS.

I/We hereby request you to grant me/us a Commercial Account with Plascorp Pty Ltd and tender the following information in support of this application.

TYPE OF ENTITY (PLEASE TICK): PRIVATE COMPANY PUBLIC COMPANY TRUST PARTNERSHIP SOLE TRADER

ACCOUNT IN THE NAME OF:

ABN:

IF TRADING NAME FOR COMPANY
PLEASE GIVE NAME OF COMPANY:

ACN:

POSTAL ADDRESS:

PHONE:

POSTCODE:

FAX:

DELIVERY ADDRESS:

EMAIL

ACC. EMAIL

IF APPLICANT IS TRUST, STATE NAME OF TRUSTEE:

INDICATE NATURE OF BUSINESS:

HOW LONG BUSINESS HAS BEEN IN OPERATION:

HOW LONG BUSINESS HAS BEEN OWNED BY YOU:

FULL NAMES & ADDRESSES OF DIRECTORS:

1	DATE OF BIRTH
2	DATE OF BIRTH
3	DATE OF BIRTH
4	DATE OF BIRTH

NAME & BRANCH OF BANK NAME OF ACCOUNTANTS/AUDITORS

REQUESTED CREDIT LIMIT \$ FREIGHT CO & A/C NO

TRADE REFERENCES:

1	PHONE	EMAIL
2	PHONE	EMAIL
3	PHONE	EMAIL

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING:

The Applicant applies to establish a credit facility with PLASCORP PTY LTD (ACN 096 078 527) ("Plascorp") and agrees to be bound by Plascorp's Terms and Conditions of Sale on the back of this application, or otherwise provided, and acknowledges that they have been read and are understood.

The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that any authority which may have been given to Plascorp allowing a third party to conduct transactions upon the Applicant's account can only be cancelled in writing and until written notice is given by the Applicant to Plascorp cancelling such authority (or cancelling the Applicant's commercial credit account), the Applicant will remain liable to Plascorp for all purchases made by such third party on the Applicant's commercial credit account with Plascorp.

The Applicant acknowledges that Plascorp by this clause informs the Applicant that, under the provisions of the Privacy Act ("the Act") Plascorp may give to PPSR (Personal Property Security Register) or a credit reporting agency personal information about this credit application. This information includes:

a) Name address, employer and driver's license number and date of birth. b) The fact that the Applicant has applied for credit and the amount of credit applied for. c) Details of payments overdue more than 60 days, and for which collection action has commenced. d) Advice that payments are no longer overdue. e) Details of cheques drawn by the Applicant which have been dishonored more than once. f) In specified circumstances advice that in the opinion of Plascorp the Applicant has committed a serious credit infringement. g) Advice that credit provided to the applicant by Plascorp has been paid or discharged.

I/We agree that Plascorp may give to and seek from any credit providers that may be named in a credit report or the PPSR issued by a credit reporting agency information about my/our credit arrangements.

I/We understand that this information can include any information about my/our credit worthiness, credit history or credit capacity that credit providers allowed to give or receive from each other under the Act.

I/We hereby certify that the information in this credit application is for the use of Plascorp in determining the amount and conditions for credit to be extended. I/We understand Plascorp may utilise other sources which it considers necessary in making this determination including obtaining from a credit reporting agency or PPSR, a credit report containing personal credit information about me/us in relation to commercial credit provided by Plascorp. Further I/We authorise the bank and trade references listed in this credit application now and in the future to release information necessary to assist in establishing and maintaining a line of credit with Plascorp.

PRINT NAME

SIGNATURE

DATE

PRINT NAME

SIGNATURE

DATE

GUARANTEE

TO: PLASCORP PTY LTD ("the Company") A.C.N. 096 078 527

IN CONSIDERATION of your supplying goods and giving commercial credit to ("The Customer"),

(Director)

(Director)

(Director)

The Director/s ("the Guarantors") guarantee to the Company the due and punctual payment of all money now or at any time here after to become due to the company in respect of any goods supplied by the company to the customer.

The Guarantors agree that the Company will be at liberty to grant to the Customer such extension of credit or time for payment or other indulgence as it may think proper without discharging or impairing the liability of the Guarantors hereunder.

The Guarantors agree that the discharge, extinguishment or postponement by operation of law of the indebtedness of the Guarantors for any amount due to the Company, provided that:

1. the Guarantor's maximum liability shall be no greater than the liability of the Customer to the Company under the agreement; and
2. the Guarantor is entitled to any exclusions of liability the Customer has the benefit of under its agreement with the Company.

The Guarantors agree that the Company shall be entitled to recover from the Guarantor any amount owing by the Customer without first taking any steps or proceedings against the Customer.

The Guarantor's liability under this guarantee shall be no greater than the liability of the Customer to the Company under this Agreement.

The Guarantors agree that the Company may seek or report, to PPSR (Personal Property Security Register) or a credit reporting agency, details about the Guarantor/s for credit applied for or provided to the customer.

The Guarantors agree that if the Companies approve the borrower's application for credit, this agreement remains in force until the credit facility covered by the borrowers' application ceases.

The Law pertaining to this agreement shall be the law of the state of Victoria.

I/We fully understand and agree to the terms and conditions of this Deed of Guarantee.

Dated

Directors signature

Directors Name

Address:

Directors signature

Directors Name

Address

Directors Signature

Directors Name

Address

Plascorp Directors Signature

Plascorp Directors Name

Witness's signature

Witness's Name

Address:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE & SUPPLY

1. GENERAL

- 1.1 These Conditions constitute the entire agreement between Plascorp Pty Ltd (ACN 096 078 527) (ABN 34 096 078 527) and its successors, transferees or related companies (Plascorp) and the Customer for the supply of Goods. Except for Non Excludable Rights, no other Conditions will apply unless stipulated in writing by Plascorp. These Conditions cannot be varied unless Plascorp and the Customer agree to vary them in writing.
- 1.2 Except as otherwise expressly agreed upon in writing by Plascorp, these Conditions shall apply to every sale of Goods or services by Plascorp to the Customer, notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary that may appear on an Order form or other documents issued by the Customer.
- 1.3 Plascorp may modify these Conditions at any time by giving notice to the Customer, and the modified Conditions shall apply to every Order placed by the Customer after Plascorp has provided notice of the modification to the Customer. The Conditions (as modified by Plascorp from time to time) are also available on the Website.
- 1.4 If Plascorp expressly agrees in writing with a Customer to apply any Special Terms, these Conditions shall be construed as consistent with and in addition to any such Special Terms except where any Special Term specifically varies or overrides any provision of these Conditions. The Special Terms shall prevail to the extent of any inconsistency between these Conditions and the Special Terms.
- 1.5 In these Conditions and any applicable Special Terms:
 - 1.5.1 Australian Consumer Law means the law set out in Schedule 2 of the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth) and any corresponding provisions of state or territory fair trading legislation or the Australian Securities and Investments Commission Act 2001 (Cth);
 - 1.5.2 Conditions means these Conditions together with any Special Terms;
 - 1.5.3 Credit Application Form means Plascorp's standard form of application for credit by a Customer;
 - 1.5.4 Credit Customer means a Customer who, having submitted a completed Credit Application Form to Plascorp, has been approved by Plascorp to establish a credit account with Plascorp with respect to the purchase of Goods and services from Plascorp pursuant these Conditions;
 - 1.5.5 Credit Terms means any Special Terms applying to a Credit Customer which may be included in a Credit Application Form, an Order accepted by Plascorp and/or an invoice from Plascorp to the Customer;
 - 1.5.6 Customer means any person who purchases Goods or services from Plascorp;
 - 1.5.7 Default Rate means the penalty interest rate fixed by the Attorney-General under Section 2 of the Penalty Interest Rates Act 1983 (Vic) plus 4%;
 - 1.5.8 Force Majeure Event means any acts of God, any regulation, law or restriction of any government agency, war, riot, strike, fire, flood, explosion, drought or earthquake, a shortage or unavailability of raw materials, production capacity or transportation and any other circumstance beyond the reasonable control of Plascorp.
 - 1.5.9 Goods means Inventory and any goods sold and supplied by Plascorp to the Customer including Goods which are the subject of an Order, or part of those Goods where the context permits;
 - 1.5.10 GST Act means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999;
 - 1.5.11 Incoterms means the latest edition of the International Commercial Terms published by the International Chamber of Commerce from time to time.
 - 1.5.12 Inventory has the meaning defined in section 10 of the PPSA;
 - 1.5.13 Non Excludable Rights means rights under the Australian Consumer Law or other rights the Customer may have in relation to the supply of the Goods that cannot lawfully be excluded by Plascorp;
 - 1.5.14 Order means a written purchase order for Goods placed by the Customer with Plascorp in accordance with these Conditions including any Order accepted by Plascorp in writing;
 - 1.5.15 PPSA means Personal Properties Securities Act 2009 (Cth);
 - 1.5.16 Security of Payment Legislation means, if the Site in which the Project is being carried out, is in:
 - (a) Victoria, the Building and Construction Industry Security of Payment Act 2002 (Vic);
 - (b) New South Wales, the Building and Construction Industry Security of Payment Act 1999 (NSW);
 - (c) Queensland, the Building Industry Fairness (Security of Payment) Act 2017 (Qld); ;
 - (d) Western Australia, the Building and Construction Industry (Security of Payment) Act 2021 (WA);
 - (e) Australian Capital Territory, the Building and Construction Industry (Security of Payment) Act 2009 (ACT);
 - (f) South Australia, the Building and Construction Industry Security of Payment Act 2009 (SA);
 - (g) Northern Territory, the Construction Contracts (Security of Payment) Act 2004 (NT); or
 - (h) Tasmania, the Building and Construction Industry Security of Payment Act 2009 (Tas); and the subordinate legislation issued pursuant to that Act and other similar security of payment legislation in effect from time to time.
 - 1.5.17 Special Terms means any additional terms to these Conditions which Plascorp expressly agrees in writing with a Customer shall apply to the sale and supply of Goods and services by Plascorp including any Credit Terms and special terms included in an Order accepted by Plascorp;
 - 1.5.18 Website means www.plascorp.com.au and such other websites as advertised by Plascorp from time to time; and unless the context require otherwise, terms which are defined under the GST Act and used in these Conditions have the same meanings given to them under the GST Act.

2. QUOTATIONS, ORDERS AND PRICING

- 2.1 By placing an Order, the Customer makes an offer to Plascorp to purchase Goods selected by the Customer on and subject to these Conditions. Plascorp may or may not accept the offer the subject of an Order at its discretion.
- 2.2 A contract for the supply of Goods is made when Plascorp communicates its acceptance of the Customer's offer contained in an Order, such acceptance which may be made by Plascorp notifying its acceptance to the Customer in writing, such notice which may include:
 - 2.2.1 a tax invoice from Plascorp to the Customer with respect to the Order (Invoice);
 - 2.2.2 confirmation of the details of the Order; and/or
 - 2.2.3 an estimated delivery date for the Goods the subject of the Order (Estimated Delivery Date).
- 2.3 Unless earlier withdrawn or modified, any written quotation issued by Plascorp to the Customer for specific Goods or services requested by the Customer (Quotation) shall be valid for the period stated in the Quotation or, if no period is stated, for thirty (30) days from the date of the Quotation after which Plascorp may withdraw or modify such Quotation on written notice to the Customer.
- 2.4 Any Quotation for Goods to be obtained by Plascorp for the Customer from a foreign supplier for which Plascorp will make payment in a currency other than Australian dollars is made on the basis of the applicable currency exchange rate prevailing at the time of the Quotation, and is subject to increase if the applicable currency exchange rate changes adversely after the date of Quotation and before Plascorp's remittance of payment to the relevant supplier. In the event of any such adverse change, the Customer shall be obligated to pay any additional amount resulting from the currency exchange rate change.
- 2.5 All sales of Goods and services are made at the price for those Goods using the following order of precedence:
 - 2.5.1 as stated in any Quotation given by Plascorp, where an Order for the Goods the subject of a Quotation is submitted to Plascorp within 30 days of the date of the Quotation; or
 - 2.5.2 where no Quotation is provided by Plascorp or an Order is submitted more than 30 days after the date of the Quotation with respect to the Order, then:
 - (a) as stated in any updated Quotation issued by Plascorp;
 - (b) as shown on Plascorp's price list(s) published on the Website at the time of the Order unless otherwise agreed between Plascorp and the Customer in writing; or
 - (c) as specified in any Order which has been accepted by Plascorp in writing.
 - (d) as otherwise advertised by Plascorp as at the date of the Order.

- 2.6 Plascorp reserves the right, at any time and from time to time, to alter the price for Goods published on the Website. Unless expressly stated to the contrary in a Quotation or an Invoice, all prices do not include transportation, freight, insurance, delivery or installation which will either:
- 2.6.1 be the responsibility of the Customer at its cost; or
 - 2.6.2 be separately quoted and charged by Plascorp to the Customer if such services are required by the Customer and instructions for insurance cover will only be accepted, at the discretion of Plascorp, in writing at the time the Goods are ordered.
- 2.7 Unless expressly provided otherwise in writing by Plascorp, any price quoted by Plascorp for Goods and/or services does not include any tax on sale of or the provision of the Goods or services or any other applicable tax, and any such taxes will be added to the quoted price.
- 2.8 Any prices or charges referred to in these Conditions and/or in any Quotation are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST) unless stated otherwise. The total price payable by the Customer for the Goods is subject to GST.
- 2.9 All amounts shown in a Quotation may, at Plascorp's discretion, be rounded up or down to the nearest multiple of \$1.00.

3. ESCALATION AND PRICE VARIATION

- 3.1 Plascorp may vary its prices from time to time at its discretion on written notice to the Buyer. For example, Plascorp may review its prices as a result of movements in foreign exchange rates or the cost of raw materials. Plascorp will provide the Buyer with written notification of any price changes and the date upon which such price changes will take effect. Price changes will not apply to any Goods the subject of an Order accepted by Plascorp prior to the date of the price change. All Agreements over 3 months in duration are subject to price reviews.

4. SPECIFICATIONS, MATERIALS OR SPECIAL ORDERS

- 4.1 Plascorp will supply the Goods stated in an Order that is accepted by Plascorp, in accordance with these Conditions. Subject to clause 21, the Goods will comply with the description in such accepted Order. All descriptions, specifications, illustrations, drawings, data, dimensions and weights contained in catalogues, price lists or other advertising matter of Plascorp or elsewhere are approximations only. They are intended by Plascorp to be a general description for information and identification purposes and do not create a sale by description.
- 4.2 Plascorp shall not be bound to accept any change in product dimension, materials or finish, a reduction in the quantity ordered or other particulars of an order for Goods after Plascorp has ordered special materials or commenced tooling for manufacture.
- 4.3 Unless otherwise stated on a Quotation, Goods will be supplied by Plascorp within the tolerances in regard to quantity, weight, dimension and chemical composition as specified in the relevant order or, if not specified, as consistent with usual industry practice. Where the total mass or length of any item supplied includes a fraction of a tonne, the Customer must pay for that fraction on a pro rata basis.
- 4.4 Where Plascorp is required to order special material or qualities for which a supplier of Plascorp requests minimum order quantities, the Customer may be requested to accept an increase of the minimum quantity required to be ordered by Plascorp to fulfil the order and if so requested the Customer shall be obliged to accept and pay for such increase. The price for the additional product shall be determined according to the unit price for the products included in the order.
- 4.5 If Plascorp is required to process the Customer's Ordered Goods or materials then Plascorp does not give any warranty or assurance that materials supplied by the Customer are suitable for such processing. Subject to the rights of consumers as set out in clause 11, Plascorp accepts no responsibility and shall not in any way be liable to the Customer for any damage done or caused to such materials or goods, except the Customer is a consumer under the Australian Consumer Laws and such loss or damage arises from the negligence or willful misconduct of Plascorp or any of its officers, employees or agents.
- 4.6 Notwithstanding any other provision of these Conditions, it is a term of the contract made between Plascorp and the Customer that Plascorp may refuse to supply Goods to the Customer and cancel the Order for such Goods where:
- 4.6.1 Goods are unavailable or insufficient;
 - 4.6.2 the Customer has failed to comply with terms on which Plascorp has agreed to provide credit to the Customer; or
 - 4.6.3 the Customer or a related corporation of it has breached a contract with Plascorp or a related corporation of it including these Conditions and Plascorp's sole liability to the Customer shall be the refund of amounts paid by the Customer to Plascorp for such Goods less any amount otherwise due from the Customer to Plascorp under these Conditions.
- 4.7 Subject to the rights of Customers set out in clause 11 and 12, unless the Goods have been supplied to the Customer by Plascorp under a Consumer Contract (as defined in the Australian Consumer Laws), the Customer agrees that it does not rely on the skill or judgement of Plascorp in relation to the suitability of any of the Goods for a particular purpose unless it has indicated that purpose in writing to Plascorp and Plascorp has acknowledged in writing that the Goods will be fit for the particular purpose.

5. REPUTATION OF ORDER

- 5.1 All Orders, once accepted by Plascorp, are final and no Order may be cancelled except with Plascorp's written consent or otherwise in accordance with these Conditions. The Customer acknowledges that the extent to which an Order can be modified or cancelled, if at all, will depend on the type of Good and the stage that the Order has reached in Plascorp's system.

6. PAYMENT

- 6.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by Plascorp, payment for all Orders must be made in full by the Customer in immediately available funds:
- 6.1.1 where the Customer is a Credit Customer, within 30 days after the end of the calendar month in which the Goods the subject of an Order are delivered to the Customer; or
 - 6.1.2 in the case where the Customer is not a Credit Customer, payment must be made within a period of 25 days of an Invoice by Plascorp and prior to delivery of the Goods the subject of the Invoice.
- 6.2 If Plascorp delivers any Goods progressively, the Customer shall be obligated to make payment progressively for the Goods as they are delivered.
- 6.3 If the Customer fails to make any payment in full within the designated time period, then without limiting any other right Plascorp may have under the Security of Payment Legislation or otherwise:
- 6.3.1 payment for any other Goods delivered to the Customer shall become immediately due; and
 - 6.3.2 Plascorp shall be entitled to suspend delivery of any other Goods ordered by the Customer until Plascorp has received payment in full for all Goods previously delivered to the Customer.
- 6.4 The Customer undertakes that all details provided to Plascorp for the purpose of ordering or purchasing Goods or services are correct. Payment may be processed by an agent appointed by Plascorp.
- 6.5 If the Customer is in breach of any obligation under these Conditions, Plascorp shall be entitled to set off any amount or part that may be owing or becomes owing from Plascorp to the Customer under any obligation (in contract, tort or otherwise) between Plascorp and the Customer.
- 6.6 GST is payable in addition to any price for the Goods provided by Plascorp and must be paid at the same time as the relevant Invoice.
- 6.7 The granting of credit to the Customer shall be at the absolute discretion of Plascorp. If payment is not made strictly within the terms of these Conditions, Plascorp may charge interest may be charged from either date that Goods are available for dispatch, equipment is commissioned or date of invoice whichever occurs first and until all unpaid monies are received. Payment will be credited first against interest accrued. The rate of interest applicable shall be the Default Rate for the period that the relevant amount is overdue.
- 6.8 The parties acknowledge and agree that an invoice issued under this clause 6 is a payment claim for the purpose of the Security of Payment Legislation and the parties must comply with the process, requirements and determinations under the Security of Payment Legislation.

7. DEFAULT

- 7.1 If the Customer does not pay any amount payable pursuant to these Conditions (including but not limited to pursuant to an Invoice) by the due date:
- 7.1.1 interest will accrue on that amount at the Default Rate, calculated from the time such amount falls due until it is received in full, without prejudice to all or any of Plascorp's other rights and remedies; and
 - 7.1.2 at Plascorp's request, the Customer must pay Plascorp the amount of any reasonable costs incurred by it in pursuing payment of the unpaid amount

(such as the costs of debt collectors or solicitors retained by Plascorp).

- 7.2 Each of the following shall constitute a default by a party for the purposes of clauses 7.3 and 7.4:
- 7.2.1 failure to make any payment when due which is not remedied within 14 days of written notice by the other party;
 - 7.2.2 bankruptcy, liquidation, dissolution, making of any assignment for the benefit of its creditor(s) or entering into any type of workout arrangement with any creditor(s);
 - 7.2.3 death or incapacity;
 - 7.2.4 the commencement of foreclosure or forfeiture proceedings by any creditor, including any governmental agency, against property owned by the party (whether by judicial proceeding, self-help, repossession or any other method);
 - 7.2.5 the appointment of a receiver for any part of any party's business or property;
 - 7.2.6 any change in ownership of a party;
 - 7.2.7 any adverse change in the financial condition of the Customer or any director or owner that has guaranteed the obligations of the Customer to Plascorp, that causes Plascorp to reasonably believe its prospect of payment is impaired, as may be applicable; and
 - 7.2.8 except where the delay is caused by a Force Majeure Event, a failure by Plascorp to deliver Goods the subject of an Order accepted by Plascorp in accordance with these Conditions within 14 days of the Estimated Delivery Date (or such later date agreed between the parties);
 - 7.2.9 a failure by Plascorp to (at Plascorp's option) replace, rectify, refund or pay for the repair of defective Goods in accordance with clause 9.6..
- 7.3 Upon the occurrence of any default set out in clause 7.2 by the Customer, Plascorp subject to the application of applicable law, may immediately do one or more of the following:
- 7.3.1 suspend further deliveries, require payment in advance for all such deliveries or terminate these Conditions or any other agreement with the Customer by written notice to the Customer;
 - 7.3.2 disallow any concessions otherwise claimable by the Customer;
 - 7.3.3 enter any premises where the relevant unpaid Goods may be located to re-take possession of the Goods (the Customer acknowledges and agrees that it authorises Plascorp or any of its agents to do so, and that Plascorp or any of its agents will not be liable to the Customer in any way whatsoever for any loss, damage or claim by doing so);
 - 7.3.4 cancel any outstanding Orders from the Customer;
 - 7.3.5 refuse delivery of any ordered Goods; and/or
 - 7.3.6 stop delivery of any Goods in transit to the Customer at Plascorp's option, without prejudice to Plascorp's other rights including rights to recover any loss in respect of such default.
- 7.4 Upon the occurrence of any default set out in clause 7.2 by Plascorp, the Customer subject to the application of applicable law, may cancel any unfulfilled Orders and claim a refund for amounts paid by the Customer to Plascorp in respect of the Goods the subject of a cancelled Order.

8. DELIVERY AND RISK

- 8.1 The Customer must specify in an Order whether:
- 8.1.1 the Goods are to be delivered to a particular address, in which case the Goods will be delivered to the Delivery Address by Plascorp and, unless otherwise agreed in writing, the Customer shall arrange and pay the cost of insurance and shipment of the Goods; or
 - 8.1.2 that the Customer will collect the Goods from Plascorp's premises at its cost.
- 8.2 Plascorp will use reasonable endeavours to have the Goods delivered or available for collection (as the case may be) by any Estimated Delivery Date.
- 8.3 Risk in the Goods shall pass to the Customer upon delivery to the Customer in accordance with clause 8.1 above.
- 8.4 All delivery dates contained in a Quotation or a notification by Plascorp to the Customer are estimates only. In the event that there is a delay in delivery, Plascorp will use reasonable endeavours to minimise that delay and will notify the Customer of such delay and provide a revised Estimated Delivery Date. The Customer's remedy for delayed or failed delivery are in accordance with clause 7 and Plascorp will not be liable for any other loss or damage (including indirect or consequential loss or damage) suffered by the Customer or any other person arising out of a delay in or failure to deliver the Goods including a failure to meet an Estimated Delivery Date..
- 8.5 If delivery cannot be made to the location specified due to the nature of the premises, insufficient access or for any reason not attributable to Plascorp, including the Customer's absence, the Customer will be liable for any additional delivery charges and costs including redelivery.
- 8.6 If the Customer is unable to accept delivery within 4 weeks of the delivery date contained in an Order, the Customer shall be liable to Plascorp for storage and insurance costs.

9. ACCEPTANCE OF GOODS AND RETURNS

- 9.1 The Customer shall examine any Goods supplied by Plascorp immediately upon arrival at the designated place of delivery and check they conform with the relevant Order. If any Goods are damaged (whether by transit or otherwise) or otherwise defective, the Customer shall notify Plascorp in writing of the particulars regarding the defects within 7 days after arrival of Goods at the place of delivery, and also shall immediately respond to any requests by Plascorp for additional information regarding the alleged defects.
- 9.2 The Customer will be deemed to have accepted all Goods as being of the description, quality and quantity ordered and free of defect or non-conformity unless it notifies Plascorp in writing of the particulars regarding any defects as required in clause 9.1 above.
- 9.3 Plascorp has no obligation to allow the Customer to return any Goods that conform to the terms of the Customer's Order as accepted by Plascorp. If Plascorp, in its sole discretion, allows the Customer to return such Goods, the Customer agrees to pay any applicable return freight cost and restocking fee.
- 9.4 Goods that are specially purchased, manufactured, machined or cut to size or to the Customer's drawings and/or specifications may not be returned.
- 9.5 Subject to these Conditions and any express written warranty provided by Plascorp, Plascorp is not under any obligation to accept Goods returned by the Customer unless such Goods are returned in original packaging and with all components and will do so only on terms to be agreed in writing in each individual case.
- 9.6 For Goods which Plascorp, acting reasonably, deems defective, as mutually agreed between the parties, Plascorp will arrange for such Goods to be rectified, replaced, refunded or pay the cost of their repair within 14 days of receipt of notification of the defect or such longer period as is reasonable having regard to the nature of the defect and ability to have the Goods rectified or replaced.
- 9.7 Plascorp will not accept the return of any Goods (whether they are deemed defective or otherwise) if the Customer has offered to sell the Goods to consumers or the Goods are returned in a damaged state.
- 9.8 If Plascorp does not accept the reason for the return of the Goods, Plascorp will return the Goods to the Customer with an explanation for the non-acceptance and the Invoice for the Goods will remain payable plus freight charges.

10. TITLE AND PERSONAL PROPERTIES SECURITIES ACT 2009 (CTH) (PPSA)

- 10.1 Ownership of the Goods will remain with Plascorp until all Invoices, interest and fees owing by the Customer to Plascorp on any account whatsoever (Amounts Owing) have been paid in full.
- 10.2 Until the Amounts Owing have been paid in full, the Customer holds the Goods as trustee for Plascorp.
- 10.3 Until the Amounts Owing have been paid in full, the Customer has the right to sell the Goods, but only as trustee for Plascorp (and the Customer must not represent to any third parties that it is acting as Plascorp's agent) and the Customer must hold the proceeds it receives from any such sale as trustee for Plascorp.
- 10.4 If the Customer fails to comply with any of term of these Conditions then:
- 10.4.1 upon request, the Customer must return all Goods in its possession;
 - 10.4.2 Plascorp may enter the Customer's premises and seize possession of the Goods; and

- 10.5 Plascorp may retain, sell or otherwise dispose of those Goods. The Customer hereby acknowledges that these Conditions constitutes a security agreement for the purposes of the PPSA which creates a security interest in favor of Plascorp and in all Goods including services previously supplied by Plascorp to the Customer and all after acquired Goods including services supplied to the Customer by Plascorp to secure the payment by the Customer to Plascorp of all amounts owing by the Customer to Plascorp from time to time, including any future advances.
- 10.6 To better secure the payment by the Customer to Plascorp of all amounts owing by the Customer to Plascorp from time to time, the Customer hereby grants to Plascorp:
- 10.6.1 a security interest (by virtue of this clause 10) in all Goods and services previously supplied by Plascorp to the Customer; and
- 10.6.2 a Purchase Money Security Interest (PMSI).
- 10.7 The Customer agrees to do anything that Plascorp reasonably requires to ensure that Plascorp has at all times a continuously perfected security interest over all of the Customer's present and after-acquired property (including but not limited to the Goods).
- 10.8 The Customer consents to Plascorp effecting a registration on the PPSA register in relation to any security interest contemplated by these Conditions. The Customer waives the right to receive notice of a verification statement in relation to any registration on the PPSA register.
- 10.9 The Customer undertakes to:
- 10.9.1 promptly sign any further documents and/or provide any further information which Plascorp may reasonably require to register a financing statement in relation to a security interest or to register any other document required on the PPSA register;
- 10.9.2 indemnify, and upon demand reimburse, Plascorp for all expenses incurred in registering a financing statement on the PPSA register or releasing any Goods charged thereby;
- 10.9.3 not register a financing change statement in respect of a security interest without the prior written consent of Plascorp;
- 10.9.4 not permit to be registered, a financing statement in relation to the Goods in favour of a third party; and
- 10.9.5 immediately advise Plascorp of any material change in its business practices which would result in a change in the nature of proceeds derived from such sales.
- 10.10 If Chapter 4 of the PPSA would otherwise apply to the enforcement of a security interest arising in connection with these Conditions, the Customer agrees the following provisions of the PPSA will not apply:
- 10.10.1 section 95 (notice of removal of accession), to the extent that it requires Plascorp to give notice to the Customer;
- 10.10.2 section 96 (when a person with an interest in the whole may retain an accession);
- 10.10.3 section 117 (obligations secured by interests in personal property and land);
- 10.10.4 section 118 (enforcing security interests in accordance with land law decisions);
- 10.10.5 subsection 121(4) (enforcement of liquid assets - notice to grantor);
- 10.10.6 section 125 (obligation to dispose of or retain collateral);
- 10.10.7 section 130 (notice of disposal), to the extent that it requires Plascorp to give notice to the Customer;
- 10.10.8 paragraph 132(3)(d) (contents of statement of account after disposal);
- 10.10.9 subsection 132(4) (statement of account if no disposal);
- 10.10.10 section 135 (notice of retention);
- 10.10.11 section 142 (redemption of collateral); and
- 10.10.12 section 143 (reinstatement of security agreement)
- 10.11 The following terms used in this clause 10 have the respective meanings given to them in the PPSA: account, proceeds, PMSI, register, registration, security interest, security agreement and verification statement.

11. EXCLUSIONS & LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- 11.1 Subject to clause 12, Plascorp does not make any guarantee, condition or warranty as to materials, workmanship or performance of the Goods.
- 11.2 With the exception of Non Excludable Rights and notwithstanding any other provision of these Conditions, the liability of Plascorp to the Customer, arising under or in connection with these Conditions and whether by way of indemnity, by statute (to the extent that it is possible to exclude such liability), in tort (for negligence or otherwise), or on any other basis in law or equity is hereby limited and excluded as follows: the total aggregate liability of Plascorp is at all times limited to the amount equal to the purchase price of the Goods that have not been delivered or are otherwise defective.
- 11.3 If any Non Excludable Rights apply, then to the extent to which Plascorp is entitled to do so, its liability under those Non Excludable Rights will be limited at its option to:
- 11.3.1 the replacement of the Goods or the supply of equivalent products; or
- 11.3.2 the repair of the Goods; or
- 11.3.3 the payment of the cost of replacing the Goods; or 11.3.4 the payment of the cost of having the Goods repaired.
- 11.4 Neither party shall have any liability to the other party in any circumstances for any indirect, special or consequential loss, injury or damage, including but not limited to loss of revenue, loss of production, loss of product, loss of contract or loss of profit howsoever arising and whether in an action in contract, tort, in equity, under statute, or on any other basis except in the case of fraud, repudiation of a contract or as expressly provided for in these Conditions.
- 11.5 Subject to clause 12.6, any advice, recommendation, information or representation provided by Plascorp as to the quality or performance of the Goods or their suitability for a particular use, purpose or otherwise in relation to the Goods is given in good faith but without any liability or responsibility on the part of Plascorp. The Customer acknowledges that it has not relied upon or been induced by any representation by Plascorp.

12. LIMITED WARRANTY

- 12.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing, Plascorp shall manufacture and supply the Goods in accordance with its own specifications, standards, manufacturing processes and techniques.
- 12.2 To the extent it is within the control of Plascorp, Plascorp shall pass on to the Customer any third-party manufacturer's warranty for Goods supplied by Plascorp.
- 12.3 The Customer shall immediately notify Plascorp in writing upon discovery of any suspected defect in any Goods and the Customer shall not undertake any alterations, repairs or remedial work to any Goods supplied by Plascorp without first obtaining Plascorp's written consent to do so.
- 12.4 Except as expressly provided in this clause 12 or required by applicable law (including Non Excludable Rights) or as made in the Website or other product promotional material current at the time of the sale of relevant Goods or as otherwise expressly provided in writing to the Customer by Plascorp at the time of accepting an Order, Plascorp makes no warranties, express or implied, about any Goods or services, including, without limitation, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose.
- 12.5 Subject to clause 12.6, the Customer expressly acknowledges and agrees that:
- 12.5.1 Plascorp is not liable for any advice given by Plascorp's agents or employees regarding the suitability or fitness for any purpose of Goods supplied by Plascorp; and
- 12.5.2 the Customer bears full and sole responsibility for the selection of any Goods to be supplied and any services to be performed by Plascorp to achieve the Customer's purposes.
- 12.6 For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in these Conditions seeks to, or has the effect of, excluding or restricting the Customer's Non Excludable Rights.

13. SELLER'S USE OF OTHER SUPPLIERS

The Customer acknowledges that, in fulfilling any Order for the sale of Goods, Plascorp may:

- 13.1 manufacture part or all of the specified Goods;
- 13.2 purchase part or all of the Goods from a third party, including another supplier; and/or
- 13.3 order the manufacture of part or all of the Goods from a third party, including another manufacturer.

14. NOT USED

15. CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

The parties agree to notify one another in writing of any changes of ownership within 7 days from the date of such change.

16. SAFETY AND USE

The Customer agrees that:

- 16.1 the Customer has received adequate information regarding the Goods to ensure their safe use, handling, assembly, installation and storage, which may include Plascorp's user guides or manuals applicable to the Goods;
- 16.2 all Goods must be properly used in accordance with all applicable laws and instructions provided in any applicable user guides or manuals;
- 16.3 the purchase and/or use of all Goods sold by Plascorp places the responsibility of use on the user of the Goods and Plascorp accepts no responsibility for inappropriate use; and
- 16.4 all Goods are used entirely at the user's own risk and to the maximum extent permitted by law, Plascorp accepts no liability for any injury, loss, claim, or any direct, indirect, incidental, punitive, special, or consequential damages of any kind, including, without limitation lost profits, lost revenue, lost savings, loss of data, replacement costs, or any similar damages, whether based in contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise, arising from any party's use (or misuse) of any of the Goods.

17. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 17.1 Plascorp retains all rights, title and interest subsisting in any design(s), documentation, diagrams, plans, drawings, illustrations, specifications, literature, user or product guides and other information and materials supplied to the Customer with respect to the Goods (Product Materials).
- 17.2 The Customer:
 - 17.2.1 acknowledges that all intellectual property rights attached to the Goods, Product Materials and these Conditions are and will remain the sole exclusive property of Plascorp;
 - 17.2.2 shall not transfer any Product Materials to any third party without Plascorp's prior written consent;
 - 17.2.3 shall not use, reproduce or disseminate any information contained in Product Materials to any third party without Plascorp's prior written consent except as required for the purpose of placing an Order with Plascorp for the Goods to which such Product Materials relate; and
 - 17.2.4 shall return all Product Materials to Plascorp upon the earlier to occur of receipt of the Goods to which they relate, Plascorp's written request or upon a Customer who was a Credit Customer ceasing to be a Credit Customer for any reason.
- 17.3 The Customer represents and warrants that, with respect to any Goods manufactured in accordance with the Customer's drawings and/or specifications or instructions, those drawings and/or specifications or instructions do not or will not cause Plascorp to infringe any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret rights or other intellectual property right of any third party, and the Customer agrees to indemnify Plascorp against any liability and third infringement claims in this regard.
- 17.4 Neither party may disclose Confidential Information unless the party receives the prior written consent of the other party, such information enters the public domain (other than as a result of a breach of this Agreement), the disclosure is to a party's professional advisor for the purpose of obtaining advice or its use or disclosure is required by law. Confidential Information means and includes all information (in any form, whether written, electronic or otherwise) including any proprietary information, data, trade secrets, ideas and knowhow (including systems, processes, techniques and algorithms) relating to the Goods, belonging or relating to a party that is not generally available to the public at the time of disclosure, which a party knows, or ought reasonably to be expected to know, is confidential or which by its nature or by the circumstances of its disclosure, is or can reasonably be expected or regarded as, confidential.

18. GUARANTEE

- 18.1 The provisions of this clause 18 apply if a guarantor (Guarantor) is specified in a Credit Application Form and the certificate of guarantee contained in the Credit Application Form (or any other form of guarantee) has been signed by the Guarantor and provided to Plascorp.
- 18.2 The Guarantor unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees to Plascorp (the Guarantee):
 - 18.2.1 the due and punctual performance by the Customer of all the Customer's obligations under these Conditions (including the Credit Terms);
 - 18.2.2 the due and punctual payment by the Customer to Plascorp of all moneys due and payable or from time to time to become due and payable by the Customer to Plascorp pursuant to these Conditions including but not limited to pursuant to any accepted Order from the Customer; and
 - 18.2.3 any costs and damages which may become due and payable by the Customer to Plascorp on any default, repudiation or otherwise of the Conditions or an Order.
- 18.3 As a separate and independent obligation, the Guarantor hereby unconditionally indemnifies Plascorp and agrees to keep Plascorp always indemnified:
 - 18.3.1 against any loss, damage or claim which Plascorp may suffer arising out of or in relation to:
 - (a) the non-performance or non-observance by the Customer of its obligations under these Conditions; and/or
 - (b) because any moneys due and payable or from time to time become due and payable by the Customer under, pursuant to or in furtherance of these Conditions (including but not limited to pursuant to any accepted Order from the Customer) are not recoverable for any reason (including but not limited to legal limitation, disability, immunity or incapacity) or having been recovered are repaid for any reason; and
 - 18.3.2 against all costs charges or expenses which Plascorp may incur as a consequence of the non-performance or non-observance by the Customer of its obligations under, or provisions of, these Conditions, and the Guarantor shall upon demand pay to Plascorp the amount of any loss, damage or costs which is the subject of the guarantee and indemnity contained in this clause 18.
- 18.4 Plascorp is not required to commence proceedings or enforce any other right against the Customer before claiming against the Guarantor under the Guarantee, and a signed statement by Plascorp and a written demand on the Guarantor shall be conclusive evidence of any amount of indebtedness the subject of the Guarantee.
- 18.5 The Guarantor agrees to the operation of clause 19 below.
- 18.6 The Guarantor's obligations are principal obligations and may be enforced against the Guarantor without Plascorp being required to exhaust any remedy it may have against the Customer.
- 18.7 The Guarantor's liability under this clause 18 shall be no greater than the liability of the Customer to Plascorp under this Agreement

19. PRIVACY

The Customer and any Guarantor acknowledge and agree that:

- 19.1 some or all of the information concerning the Customer and Guarantor referred to in this clause 19 may be "Personal Information" within the meaning given to that term in the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth);
- 19.2 they authorise Plascorp to investigate and to obtain and exchange information regarding the Customer and the guarantor, including information regarding the Customer's creditworthiness, as reasonably deemed necessary by Plascorp from time to time and, in this regard, Plascorp may obtain from time to time reports as to the Customer and Guarantor's creditworthiness from any credit reporting agency;
- 19.3 Plascorp may contact trade referees, other providers of credit to the Customer and other persons at any time for the purpose of ascertaining or monitoring the Customer's creditworthiness;
- 19.4 Plascorp may receive information concerning the Customer and Guarantor from any of the persons described in clauses 19.1 and 19.3 herein, and disclose information concerning the Customer and Guarantor to any of those persons for the purpose of ascertaining or monitoring the Customer and Guarantor's creditworthiness; and
- 19.5 if the Customer or Guarantor defaults in their payment obligations to Plascorp, Plascorp may disclose all or any information relating to the Customer's account to a collection agency for the purpose of recovering outstanding monies.

20. CREDIT

- 20.1 In addition to any Credit Terms, this clause 20 applies to the establishment, operation and use of any Credit Customer's credit account with Plascorp.
- 20.2 The Customer warrants that the information provided in the Credit Application Form is accurate, correct and complete and is supplied for the purposes of obtaining credit from Plascorp.
- 20.3 The person/s signing the Credit Application Form warrants that he/she is duly authorised by the Customer to apply for credit and execute Credit Application Form on its behalf.
- 20.4 The Customer agrees that it is not entitled to any credit facilities until it receives notice in writing from Plascorp stating that credit facilities have been given and containing any Special Terms which such credit facilities are given. Until the Customer receives such notice, any Goods and/or services that are supplied by Plascorp to the Customer will be governed by these Conditions on the basis that the Customer is not a Credit Customer.
- 20.5 In the event of Plascorp granting credit facilities to the Credit Customer then:
- 20.5.1 all accounts are to be settled in full within the Credit Terms and all credit facilities may only continue if payment is maintained in accordance with the Credit Terms and these Conditions;
 - 20.5.2 should the Credit Customer default in making any payment in accordance with the Credit Terms and these Conditions, then all monies owing to Plascorp shall immediately become due and payable and Plascorp shall be entitled to charge interest at the Default Rate per calendar month on all overdue amounts from the date due for payment until the date of actual payment;
 - 20.5.3 any reasonable expense and/or costs or disbursements incurred by Plascorp in recovering any outstanding monies including debt collection agency fees and legal costs shall be paid by the Customer;
 - 20.5.4 it is expressly understood and agreed that the credit arrangement may be terminated at any time by Plascorp and, in that event, all monies owing by the Customer to Plascorp will become immediately due and payable; and
 - 20.5.5 Plascorp may at any stage during the continuance of the credit arrangement impose as a condition precedent to the grant of further credit that the Customer give such security or additional security or information as Plascorp shall in its discretion think fit and in a form acceptable to Plascorp and Plascorp shall be entitled to withhold supply of Goods or further credit until such security or additional security is obtained.

21. PERMISSIBLE VARIATIONS

- 21.1 Goods supplied by Plascorp shall be subject to standard manufacturing variations, tolerances and classifications. In respect of steel reinforcing Goods, they shall be subject to the standard manufacturing variations, tolerances and classifications as set out in Australian Standards AS/NZS 4671 (AS/NZS 4671) and generally, the mass of steel reinforcing Goods supplied will be within the tolerances permitted by AS/NZS4671.
- 21.2 Unless otherwise stipulated in a Quotation or Order:
- 21.2.1 Invoicing for steel reinforcing Goods will be done on a theoretical weight basis in accordance with AS/NZ 4671; and
 - 21.2.2 rolling margin will be included in the weight/mass of steel reinforcing Goods for the purposes of these Conditions and, as such, steel reinforcing Goods will be invoiced at net theoretical weight (on the basis of per metre as defined in AS/NZS 4671) plus an allowance for rolling margin determined in accordance with the tolerance limits as defined in AS/NZ 4671 as amended from time to time (AS Margin Limit). The length used in the calculation of mass for steel reinforcing Goods will be as defined in Australian Standards AS1100 part 501.
- 21.3 Unless the Quotation states that the price is a lump sum, the price in the Quotation is based on estimated quantities of Goods and services as applicable and, unless the price is a lump sum, the Customer is liable to pay for the actual quantity of Goods and the quantum of the services necessary for Plascorp to perform its obligations under an Order. Other than with a lump sum price, any adjustment in the actual price compared to the quoted price will reflect the increase or decrease of the steel reinforcing Goods and/or services actually supplied or provided.
- 21.4 Should any shortage variation in weight/quantity in excess of the AS Margin Limit be established in the steel reinforcing Goods upon delivery by Plascorp, the Customer has the right to raise a claim within 7 days of the date of delivery.
- 21.5 In order to substantiate a claim for weight variation, the Customer must inform Plascorp in writing of the details of the claim together with a copy of the relevant rail or road consignment note and the Customer must submit to Plascorp a weight certificate issued or confirmed by a surveyor of international standard that shows the details of the materials received and the calculation on the basis of weighing the goods on a calibrated weigh-bridge.
- 21.6 If the weight/quantity variation of the material delivered is not greater than the Australian Standards Margin Limit then Plascorp shall not consider a weight/quantity claim and the steel reinforcing Goods shall be deemed to have been accepted by the Customer as being of correct weight/quantity.

22. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 22.1 In the event of a dispute arising out of or relating to an Agreement the parties agree to attempt to settle that dispute. One party will give the other notice in writing of the dispute and the parties will attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute within 30 days of the notice.
- 22.2 If the dispute is not resolved within 30 days of the notice, then it will be referred to mediation. The mediator(s) appointed to mediate the dispute will be an independent third party, approved by both parties.

23. GENERAL

- 23.1 These Conditions are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Victoria, Australia.
- 23.2 Should any part of these Conditions be held to be void or unlawful, such part is to be read and enforced as if the void or unlawful part had been deleted.
- 23.3 No Order between Plascorp and the Customer may be assigned without the other party's written consent, which may be unreasonably withheld.
- 23.4 If a party is prevented from or delayed in complying with an obligation (other than to pay money) by an event beyond its reasonable control, performance by it of that obligation is suspended during the time, but only to the extent that, compliance is prevented or delayed.
- 23.5 Where the Customer is a trustee of a trust, the Customer warrants that it is the only trustee of the trust and will remain trustee of the trust, it is not aware of any action having been taken to remove it as trustee of the trust, it has the power under the trust deed to enter into and observe its obligations under these Conditions and the assets of the trust shall be available to meet payment of any monies due and owing to Plascorp. 23.6 Termination of an Order does not extinguish rights and obligations accrued up to the date of termination.
- 23.6 Termination of an Order does not extinguish rights and obligations accrued up to the date of termination.